Maintenance Manual
Underwing Refuelling Nozzle
F116 Series
MMF116
Revision 2.0
01 August 2013
Meggitt (North Hollywood), Inc.  Proprietary Information
The information contained in this document is disclosed in confidence.  It is the property of Meggitt (North Hollywood), Inc. and shall not be used,

not supplied with the basic nozzle, but can be ordered as a variation. Refer to Tables 2, 3 and 4 for the
available F116 series nozzle variations. Many variations are available. An explanation of the F116
series part numbering system is shown below:
P/N Example: F116BCHM3A – This nozzle is equipped with a vacuum breaker, has stirrup handles,
35 PSI HECV and 0-100 PSI Pressure gage without strainer. The coupling is the 3-inch aluminum type
with wire raceways to mate with the F575/F584 swivel body. The swivel body has a 2 ½ inch NPT inlet.
Meggitt Fuelling Products
Maintenance Manual
Underwing Refuelling Nozzle – F116 Series
USE OR DISCLOSURE OF DATA ON THIS PAGE IS SUBJECT TO THE RESTRICTIONS ON THE TITLE PAGE OF THIS DOCUMENT
01 Aug 2013 Revision 2.0 7
Table 2 Nozzle Variations (Mod Code Group After F116)
Examples: F116A2A, F116BCHM2A
NOZZLE MOD
LETTER
DESCRIPTION
A Adds grounding cable
B Adds vacuum breaker
C Replaces bicycle handles with stirrup handles
D Replaces standard length handles with 10-inch long handles
F Adds 2½-inch ANPT female threaded inlet
G Adds 45 PSI (310 kPa) HECV
H Adds 35 PSI (241 kPa) HECV
J Replaces standard connector with replaceable wear points
K Adds adapter for J. C. Carter inlet flange
L Adds 50 PSI (345 kPa) HECV
M Adds 0 to 100 PSIG pressure gage
N Replaces standard nose seal with flexible nose seal
P Adds 55 PSI (379 kPa) HECV
Q Adds 45° adapter for MS33786-40 2½-inch inside diameter flange
R
Adds grounding cable, 100 mesh strainer and 2½-inch
(63.5 mm) coupling with 2-inch (50.8 mm) female cam lock inlet
S
Adds grounding cable, 100 mesh strainer, and 2½-inch
(63.5 mm) coupling with 4-inch (101.6 mm) female cam lock inlet
T Adds 40-mesh strainer suitable for the coupling type
U Adds 60-mesh strainer suitable for the coupling type
V Adds 100-mesh strainer suitable for the coupling type
W Adds adapter for MS33786-40 (2½-inch) inside diameter flange
X Replaces standard body with heavy duty type with replaceable nose
Z Adds 6-slot connector
Meggitt Fuelling Products
Maintenance Manual
Underwing Refuelling Nozzle – F116 Series
USE OR DISCLOSURE OF DATA ON THIS PAGE IS SUBJECT TO THE RESTRICTIONS ON THE TITLE PAGE OF THIS DOCUMENT
01 Aug 2013 Revision 2.0 8
Table 3 Coupling Variations (Type Number between the Mod and Type Letter Groups)
Examples:  F116A2A, F116BCHM6A
COUPLING
TYPE NUMBER DESCRIPTION
2
Bronze coupling (2½-inch) to mate with F501, F577, F582 swivel body (uses
2½-inch strainer). (When replacing strainer, use F582E7)
3
Standard 3-inch aluminum coupling with corrosion resistant steel wire races to
mate with F575/F584 swivel body (uses 3-inch strainer)
4
Standard 3 inch aluminum coupling with corrosion resistant steel wire races to
mate with F596 dry disconnect swivel assembly (uses 3-inch strainer)
5 Bronze coupling to mate with flight refueling swivel body
6
Standard 2½ inch aluminum coupling with corrosion resistant steel wire races to
mate with F1516 dry disconnect swivel assembly (uses 2½-inch strainer)
7
Standard 2½-inch aluminum coupling with corrosion resistant steel wire races to
mate with F577/F582 swivel body (uses 2½-inch strainer)
Table 4 Swivel Body Inlet Variations (End Type Letter)
Examples: F116A4A, F116BCHM7F
SWIVEL BODY